

1975/220



THE SHEARERS REGULATIONS 1963, AMENDMENT NO. 1

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of August 1975

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. E. ROWLING PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 15 of the Shearers Act 1962, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Shearers Regulations 1963, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Shearers Regulations 1963* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Metric amendments—The principal regulations are hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Schedule to these regulations.

3. Savings—In relation to facilities constructed before the commencement of these regulations, the principal regulations shall be read as if these regulations had not been made.

*S.R. 1963/83

Reg. 2

SCHEDULE

Provision Amended	Amendments
Reg. 6 (e)	By omitting the expression "6 in." and substituting the expression "150 mm".
Reg. 8 (3) (a)	By omitting the expressions "63 sq. ft.", "8 ft", and "6 ft" and substituting, respectively, the expressions "6 m ² ", "2.4 m", and "1.8 m".

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Provision Amended	Amendments
Reg. 8 (3) (b)	By omitting the expressions "100 sq. ft.," "8 ft.," and "7 ft." and substituting, respectively, the expressions "9 m ² ," "2.4 m", and "2.1 m".
Reg. 8 (3) (c)	By omitting the expressions "100 sq. ft.," "50 sq. ft.," "8 ft.," and "7 ft." and substituting, respectively, the expressions "9 m ² ," "4.5 m ² ," "2.4 m", and "2.1 m".
Reg. 8 (4)	By omitting the expressions "2 ft. 6 in.," and "6 ft. 2 in." and substituting, respectively, the expressions "750 mm" and "1.88 m".
Reg. 12 (4)	By omitting the expression "7 lumens per square foot" and substituting the expression "75 lux".
Reg. 15 (3)	By omitting the expressions "7 ft.", "2 ft. 6 in.," "12 sq. ft.," and "96 cu. ft." and substituting, respectively, the expressions "2.1 m", "750 mm", "1.2 m ² ", and "2.7 m ³ ".

A. C. McLEOD,
Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations metricate the principal regulations.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 28 August 1975.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Labour.